

No. 15-1439

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Discussion:

 A. Sections 77p(b) and 77v(a) allow state-court jurisdiction over 1933 Act suits 6

 B. Section 77p(c) authorizes removal to federal court of covered class actions that are brought under the 1933 Act and allege the types of misconduct that are described in Section 77p(b) 13

 C. This is an appropriate vehicle for resolving confusion in the lower courts 17

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Court,
284 U.S. 8 (1931) 20

Electrical Workers Local #357 v. Clovis Oncology, Inc., 185 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 16, 17

Fisher v. District Court, 424 U.S. 382 (1976) 21

Fortunato v. Akebia Therapeutics, Inc.,
183 F. Supp. 3d 326 (D. Mass. 2016) 17

Foster v. Chatman, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)..... 21

Gunn v. Minton, 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013) 11

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 4

Herb v. Pitcairn, 324 U.S. 117 (1945)..... 21

Hung v. iDreamSky Tech. Ltd.,
No. 15-cv-2514, 2016 WL 299034 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 17

Iron Workers Dist. Council of New England Pension Fund v. MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.,
No. 15-402, 2016 WL 4585975 (D. Del. 2016) 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Knox v. Agria Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 716 (Ct. App.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1080 (2011)	4, 5, 17, 22
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954)	21
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2, 5
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. v. Mix</i> , 278 U.S. 492 (1929)	21
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Model N, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-4516, 2015 WL 65110 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	17
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	20
<i>Rovner v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 07-178, 2007 WL 446658 (D.N.J. 2007).....	17
<i>Shaw v. Superior Court</i> , 393 P.3d 98 (Cal. 2017)	22
<i>Westmoreland Cnty. Emp. Ret. Fund v. Inventure</i> <i>Foods Inc.</i> , No. cv-16-01410, 2016 WL 7654657 (D. Ariz. 2016)	18
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	22
Statutes and rules:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	1
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 77e.....	10

V

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 77k	4
15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(1)	10
15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(2)	4
15 U.S.C. 77o.....	4
15 U.S.C. 77p.....	5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. 77p(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77p(b)(1)	9, 10, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. 77p(b)(2)	9, 10, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. 77p(c)	3, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. 77p(d).....	2
15 U.S.C. 77p(f)	8, 9
15 U.S.C. 77p(f)(2).....	3
15 U.S.C. 77p(f)(3).....	3, 9
15 U.S.C. 77r(b)	3, 9
15 U.S.C. 77v(a) (1994).....	13
15 U.S.C. 77v(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77z-1.....	1
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227:	
§ 2(2), 112 Stat. 3227	2
§ 2(3), 112 Stat. 3227	2
§ 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227	2
§ 101(a)(3), 112 Stat. 3230	4
15 U.S.C. 78aa(a)	10
28 U.S.C. 1257	19, 20
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	15, 18, 19
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10.....	18
Rule 10(c)	19
Cal. Ct. R. 8.500(b)	20

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	1
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	21
8 B.E. Witkin, <i>California Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2008)	20
